

POCSO Case No. 33 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-001930-2022
J.O Code-WB00891

Order No.06

Dated: 29.07.2022

Regular PO is on leave.

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report in final form.

The accused *Raghunath Roy* is physically produced from J/C.

A bail petition has been filed on his behalf accompanied by fresh Vakalatnama. The bail petition has been duly endorsed by the Ld.Spl.PP-in-charge Mr. Ajoy Kumar Das.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the present accused has been falsely implicated in this case and is in custody since 02.07.2022. He thus prays for bail on any condition.

Raising strong objection to such prayer, Ld. Spl PP in charge submits that allegations against this accused is serious in nature where the age of the VG is only 11 years. He thus prays for rejection of the bail prayer.

Seen the materials on record including the written complaint and the forwarding report dated 02.07.2022.

Considering the same, as well as the nature and gravity of the alleged offence, taking note of the fact that the age of the VG is only 11 years, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Call for CD.

Inform IO.

To **12.08.2022** for production of the accused and I.O's report in final form.

The accused be remanded to J.C till that date.

Dictated & corrected by

(In-Charge)
Judge, Special Court
under the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offences Act, 2012

(In-Charge)
Judge, Special Court
under the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offences Act, 2012