

POCSO- 33 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-001930-2022
J.O Code-WB-00149

Order No. 07
Dt. 12.08.2022

Today stands fixed for production of accused *Raghunath Roy* and I.O's report in final form.

Accused *Raghunath Roy* is produced from J/C and remanded back.

Charge-sheet has already submitted.

Bail petition is filed for accused *Raghunath Roy*.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Ld Special PP is also present.

Ld Lawyer for accused *Raghunath Roy* moves the bail petition on grounds that he has been falsely implicated in this case and that charge-sheet is already submitted leaving no further scope for custodial investigation. That the accused is law abiding person and if released, he must attend the court on each date fixed.

Ld. Spl P.P has raised strong objection against bail prayer contending that the VG is a minor girl of 11 years only and there is strong prima facie material against the accused. He prays for rejection of instant bail prayer.

Heard both sides.

Perused the documents and also the charge-sheet. There appears strong prima facie material against the accused, set up by submission of charge-sheet u/s 4/6 of POCSO Act. Considering the enormity of charge bail petition is considered but rejected.

To **20.09.2022** for production and consideration of charge.

Copy is ready and supplied to the accused within the courtroom.

D/c by me

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur