

POCSO Case No. 33 of 2022
CNR WBUD01-001930-2022
J.O. Code WB00149

Order No.07

Dated: 17.02.2024

Today stands fixed for production of the accused and cross-examination of PW 2 & PW-3.

Sole accused Raghunath Roy is produced from J.C and remanded back till next date.

No PW has turned up since summons were not issued. Prosecution is asked to issue the summons at once.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of above named accused. Copy served.

Ld Lawyer for the above named accused moves the bail petition on grounds that he is languishing in jail custody since 02.07.2022 and that trial has started with complete examination of PW-1 but it has come to standstill due to non-examination of PW-2 & PW-3 in full. On above plea he prays for bail on any condition as the court thinks fit and proper.

Ld. Spl P.P has raised objection and submitted that in view of evidence of PW-1 the accused should be kept behind the prison bar.

Heard both sides.

Perused the evidence of PW-1(victim girl). In view of the evidence of PW-1(victim girl) aged about 11 years and direct allegation against the accused who happens to be the private tutor of the victim, I do not feel inclined to admit him on bail. Hence bail petition is considered but rejected.

To **04.05.2024**(considering heavy congestion of court diary) for production and cross-examination of **PW- 2 & 3**.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly.

Issue summons at once.

D/c by me

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge, Special Court, (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur